
Summary of Public Questions 
6 June 2017  

 
This record is provided as a summary of the questions asked by members of the public 
during Public Question Time at a meeting of the Yarra City Council. This summary includes 
the original question, the response provided at the meeting and, where applicable, the 
response provided after the meeting to any question taken on notice (which is included in 
red text). 
 
 
7.1 Ms Sivy Orr - Road Management Plan  

 Question 1: 

My questions relate to the Road Management Plan advertised recently.   

How were the assets which were held prior to amalgamation collated for the public 
roads register in 2004 when the Road Management Act came into effect and where 
can this data be viewed? 

Response 1: 

The Director City Works and Assets took the question on notice. 

The Director City Works and Asset subsequently advised that information on road 
assets originated from the former City of Richmond, the City of Fitzroy and the City of 
Collingwood prior to council amalgamations. There were also information provided 
from the City of Melbourne for North Carlton area and Northcote for Alphington area. 
Road records from these councils were in various formats: database, base plans, 
construction plans etc.  A project was initiated to consolidate all road information 
from various sources into a consistent format before capturing them in Council’s 
Municipal Assets Support System. The historical databases prior to amalgamations 
are now available after the consolidation of the databases. 

Question 2: 

Did Council at any stage use its power to declare and name a road pursuant to 
section 112D of the Road Management Act, in particular, did it obtain written consent 
of any public authority or other person of free hold land? 

Response 2: 

The Director City Works and Assets took the question on notice. 

The Director City Works and Asset subsequently advised that roads established prior 
to 2004 came about from a variety of different sources, including the powers 
provided at section 204 of the Local Government Act (and its predecessors) and 
under common law. In 2004, these established roads were included on Council’s 
Road Register for the first time in accordance with the Road Management Act, and 
were subject to a period of consultation and public exhibition. Only a small number of 
roads have been established since the publication of Council’s first Road Register in 
2004, mostly resulting from new subdivisions. In order to determine whether any of 
these newly established roads were declared under section 112 of the Road 
Management Act, specific details of the road location will be required. 

 

 



7.2 Ms Maree Hayhoe - Pink Building on Queens Parade 

 Question: 

In March I asked a question in relation to the rear of 26 to 56 Queens Parade to 
which I received a very prompt response and the officer was out the following day.  I 
would like to thank Council for reopening the illegal closure of the laneway.   

The laneway was repaired with bitumen however if and when funds are available it 
would be ideal to replace the bitumen with bluestone.  The other question I had 
asked was in relation to the façade at 26 to 30 Queens Parade that was illegally 
painted lolly pink back in 2009 and in non-heritage colours.  I have not received a 
response to this part of my question. 

Can someone have a look at this façade that has heritage bricks which only two 
weeks ago were painting the building pink again? 
Response: 

The Group Manager Chief Executives Officer took the question on notice.  

The Group Manager Chief Executive’s office subsequently advised that that the 
planning scheme provisions, including the Heritage Overlay requirements, do not 
provide Council with any controls regarding paint colours. As a result, there are no 
avenues which the Council can follow to seek to change the colour of the building, 
notwithstanding that it may be deemed to not blend with the heritage nature of the 
area. 

 

7.3 Mr Herschel Landes - Signing Planning Applications 

 Question: 

My question relates to the time it takes to do a sign planning permit, particularly for 
new traders investing on Bridge Road.  A trader was issued a sign permit, a planning 
permit on the 18 May, however had put through the application in early January 
2017.  The delay came at great cost and frustration to the applicant.  The premises 
maintains the same usage and there has not been any significant structural 
alterations, simply one business taking over from another and wanting to display and 
advertise their brand.  An explanation is warranted for this excessive process and the 
time taken for a statutory planning application.  Councils own draft budget 
documents that Council takes responsibility for their actions and follows through on 
obligations and commitments promptly. 
 
Why does Council take 120 days (4 months) to process a sign planning application 
for a retail business in an activity centre?    
   
Response:  

The Acting Director Planning and Place Making advised that the matter was raised 
with officers as to what circumstances were involved.  The matter was not a simple 
signage matter, as it involved a number of changes to the signage around the 
building, changes to the colour of the building and quite significant in terms of the 
visual impact.  There was additional information that was required from the applicant 
and that is part of the time commitment.  When officers first assessed the application 
they required further information, there was some delay understandably from the 
applicant with providing additional information, however when it was provided,  
officers responded promptly.   

 



7.4 Ms Marian Cook - Water Leak at Vacant House 

 Question: 

A vacant house at 143 Nicholson Street Abbotsford has had some issues; two fires, 
a shed of asbestos and just recently a leak from the water pipe in the house.  I did 
report the water leak to Melbourne Water but nothing happened and the leak is 
getting bigger and bigger.  The Police and so many other people have been there.  
Melbourne Water did say they were onto to it however the water is still pouring out 
onto the pavement and degrading the infrastructure of Yarra. 

Is there anyway, people across various authorities, of alerting Melbourne Water?  
Residents can certainly do it but it just seems absurd that the leak has been going on 
for a month now? 

Response:  

The Mayor advised that officers have been to the property a number of times and 
have had numerous complaints about the property.  It is a deceased estate and there 
are real problems trying to access the property.  Mr Wilson-Browne and his team will 
follow-up with the matter. 

 

7.5 Ms Dorothy James - Appoint Heritage Consultant and Maintenance Issues 

 Question: 

There are two buildings I can think of that are in desperate need of protection, one 
on Burnley Street opposite the Greek Church (336 Burnley) and another on the 
corner of Coppin Street (255 Coppin).  Can Council consider appointing a Heritage 
Consultant to look after the heritage buildings? 

Also, there is a lack of maintenance, particularly at the Richmond Recreation Centre.  
Last time it took 9 months to have a light globe replaced in the crèche.   I go to 
classes in the crèche and kept writing complaints, so it was eventually fixed before 
the election.  On another occasion I decided to inform the duty manager, it’s been 
four weeks and nothing has been done.  Surely it doesn’t take 6 weeks for globes to 
be replaced.  Now that they have been replaced, they are very low watt globes which 
are useless. 

I would hope that Council have a proper maintenance program for their facilities 
because at the moment it appears that it doesn’t.  There is a blind in the large activity 
room that has been broken for about 6 weeks, it’s not been fixed and the outside 
area of the swimming pool is filthy, clearly it needs maintenance not just cleaning of 
the water.  The mats in the ladies change rooms are also filthy.  If you’re paying to 
attend a centre then you would expect it to be cleaned. 
Response:  

The Director City Works and Assets advised that Council have a programmed 
building maintenance system and the issues you have described are usually logged 
and responded to within a few days, not weeks so I will investigate why those 
specific examples were not adhered to within our normal service standards.   

We recently survey 400 uses of our recreation centres and the overall satisfaction  
levels with the cleanliness and maintenance of our recreation centres is good, there 
is room for improvement as it doesn’t stack up to the picture you have painted but 
nonetheless we will investigate the examples you have outlined.  I will also speak 
with the duty manager and make sure that when these issues are raised/reported 
they are logged.  We also have an online building maintenance system and our 
building maintenance team will respond to all issues providing they are logged 



correctly. 

 

7.6 Ms Sarah Cowl - Mark Street Garden north of Edinburgh Gardens 

 Question: 

There are plants in the Mark Street Gardens that were established by the Southern 
School of Natural Therapies 20 years ago, as a teaching resource for students.  It is 
completely unique in the inner north; it includes 20 year old majestic monk’s pepper 
trees, Hawthorn trees and Ginkgo which provide a buffer from Alfred Crescent and 
creates a little retreat for people to sit and enjoy the therapeutic benefits of the 
medicinal herb garden.  Open Space have now taken back the garden and are 
planning this month to replace the established plants with ornamental Japanese 
plants.  Clearing an established garden to put in some other ornamental plants is 
rather wasteful.  Instead I have a vision to revitalise this garden to become a 
wonderful community resource for education, wellness and help meet part of Yarra’s 
strategy for increasing eatable spaces in the community. 

Instead of clearing the established garden, how can we maintain this wonderful 
resource of existing body of trees and herbs there rather than pulling them out? 

How can we best engage and invite community involvement, rather than having the 
gardeners pull it all out and replaced with Japanese ornamentals?  
Response:  

The Acting Director Planning and Place Making advised that officers from Open 
Space have been in contact with Ms Cowl over the last few days and are certainly 
prepared to meet.  The  Urban Agriculture Team have also been engaged as they 
are interested in the edible garden and the opportunity to see what can be done to 
make use of this existing resource.  While there has been the intention of replanting 
the garden, officers are more than happy to wait and defer that, subject to further 
conversations with Ms Cowl. 

Cr Coleman – Were the Urban Agriculture Committee a part of the decision to 
destroy the garden?  Is there a requirement from the City of Yarra on the Southern 
School to have a $20mil public liability insurance and is that the reason the school 
have declined to continue to maintain the garden?  

The Acting Director Planning and Place Making advised that the Urban Agriculture 
Committee were not made aware of what was being proposed for the garden as it 
isn’t the normal process to take these conversations to the committee as they are not 
a decision making committee.  The College have withdrawn from supporting the 
garden and are no longer interested in it.  I am not aware if it was because of the 
requirement for some insurance protection, I would need to find out. 

Cr Coleman – Could you please ask the Urban Agriculture Advisory Committee for 
their advice on this garden and could you please ascertain whether we are requiring 
the Southern School to have a $20min Public Liability Insurance and if that is the 
case can you review if that is required for a little herb garden? 

 

7.6 Ms Virginia Dods - School Crossing Supervisors 

 Question: 

As the school council president of Abbotsford Primary School, I would like to ask 
when we might be able to expect two pedestrian School Crossing Supervisors to 
protect our children on the way to and from school.  I am aware that a number of 
parents are sending registration plates to the Councillors and Council staff each 



morning and afternoon when people are driving through the crossing while children 
are on the crossing and am also aware that we haven’t received an 
acknowledgement of an email that was sent to Ms Waldock some time ago, let alone 
a formal response. 

I understand that the 1 July is the new financial year in Council terms, the 1 July in 
school terms is the first day of the school holidays so having a pedestrian crossing 
supervisor start on that day would not be ideal. 

I would also like to point out the road works on Mollison Street are so bad that I have 
had to carry a prep child down the street past the works, which is also contributing to 
the lack of safety around those crossings. 

Response:  

The Chief Executive Officer advised that both Ms Waldock and Mr Martin, Manager 
Compliance are working with the school.  I have arranged and will be attending a 
meeting with VicRoads and invited the Principal of the school, the Mayor and a 
technical person to meet with the VicRoads CEO.  The meeting with the VicRoads 
CEO will occur on the 19 June and the Principal has been invited for that part of the 
Agenda. 

The Chief Executive Officer also advised that it will be the school principal’s 
prerogative to tell Council when a supervisor is required.  A school crossing 
supervisor will not be provided when there are no children i.e. school holidays 

The Acting Director Planning and Place Making advised that the correspondence Ms 
Dods provided was referred to officers in the Strategic Transport team to respond.  
The team have been corresponding with a number of residents and perhaps have 
missed that and not address this particular correspondence.  There have been a 
number of community members who have been corresponding with us so I apologise 
for that.  

 


